MASTER LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION

Los ANGELES CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Planning Staff Use Only

ENV No.: EXISTING ZONE: (Q)C4-1VL AND [Q]P-1VL

DisTRICT MAP: 171B129 AND 171B133

APC: SOUTH VALLEY COMMUNITY PLAN: ENCINO-TARZANA

Councit DisTRICT: CD 5 - Koretz

CENsus TRACT: 1396.00 APN: 2257-016-059 CASE FILED BY DATE:
[DSC STAFF] 11/21/2014
*Approval for Filing by Community Planning Staff, When Applicable
Case No. ZA-2104-4390-CUB
APPLICATION TYPE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (ON-SITE ALCOHOL — BEER AND WINE ONLY)
(zone change, variance, conditional use, tractparcel map, specific plan exception, etc.)

PROJECT LOCATION AND SIZE

Street Address of Project 17401 W. Ventura Boulevard, Unit Nos. A32 and A33 Zip Code 91316

Legal Description: Lot FR 3 (Arb 1,2 3 and 4) and PT 4 (Arb 3 and 4) Block __17 Tract __2955

Lot Dimensions £ 488 FT X + 386 FT
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Describe what is to be done: _The Applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Permit to allow the on-site sale and dispensing of

alcoholic beverages (Beer and Wine only)_in_conjunction with an_approximately 1.767 square foot recreational art studio locate
within an approximately 130.000 square foot shopping center located within the (Q)C4-1VL and [Q]P-1VL Zones. The proposed

hours of operation for the recreational art studio will be from 10:00 AM to 11:00 PM, seven days a week. Please see Attachment
A and Attachment B for additional information.

Lot Area (sq. ft.) £ 170,700 Total Project Size (sq. ft.) + 1,767 SF

Present Use: _Vacant Retail Tenant Space (w/in Shopping Center) Proposed Use: Retail (Artist's Studio on First Floor)
Plan Check No. (if available) ___N/A Date Filed: N/A

0 New Construction O Change of Use (X1 Alterations 0 Demolition

X Commercial O Industrial O Residential 0O LEED Silver

Additions to the Building O Rear O Front O Height O Side Yard
No. of residential units: Existing _N/A To be demolished __N/A Adding _0 Total N/A

Check all that apply:

ACTION(S) REQUESTED
Describe the requested entitlement, which either authorizes actions OR grants a variance:

Code Section from which relief is requested: N/A____ Code Section which authorizes relief: _LAMC Section 12.24 W.1 —
A Conditional Use Permit to allow the on-site sale and dispensing of alcoholic beverages (Beer and Wine only) in conjunction with
an approximately 1,767 square foot recreational art studio.

Code Section from which relief is requested: Code Section which authorizes relief:

Code Section from which relief is requested: Code Section which authorizes relief:

List related or pending case number relating to this site.

ZA 90-0818(CUB), ZA 91-1167(ZV), ZA-2010-3412-ZV, ZA 2012-1887(CUB)
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ATTACHMENT A

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR ALCOHOL (CUB)
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

PINOT’S PALETTE OF ENCINO

17401 W. Ventura Boulevard (Suites A32 and A33)
Encino, CA 91316

PROJECT OVERVIEW/REQUEST

The Applicant, Sewell Family Enterprises, Inc. (d.b.a. Pinot’s Palette of Encino), is
seeking a CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT to allow the on-site sale and dispensing of beer and
wine in conjunction with an approximately 1,767 square foot recreational art studio operating
daily from 10:00 AM to 11:00 PM within Suites A 32 and A 33 of the approximately 130,000
square foot commercial shopping center located within the (Q)C4-1VL and [Q]P-1VL Zones on
the approximately 3.8 acre (165,400.4 square foot) property located at 17401 Ventura Boulevard
(the “Subject Property”) in the Los Angeles Community of Encino-Tarzana. No addition of
floor area is proposed, and only tenant improvements as necessary to configure the existing floor
area will occur.

BACKGROUND
Subject Property

The Subject Property is a level, generally rectangular-shaped, interior property comprised
of six parcels totaling approximately 3.9 acres (170,700 square feet). It has an approximately
488-foot frontage along the northerly side of Ventura Boulevard with a maximum depth of
approximately 386 feet. The Subject Property is legally described as Lot FR 3 (Arb 1, 2, 3 and
4) and PT 4 (Arb 3 and 4), Block 17, Tract 2955 (M.B. 31-62/70), and is located within the
Encino Community of the City of Los Angeles.

As shown in Figure 1 below, the Subject Property is located within the (Q)C4-1VL and
[Q]P-1VL Zones. It is improved with an approximately 130,000 square foot shopping center
containing commercial retail, service, and restaurant tenants, and a total of 498 on-site shared
surface parking spaces. Suites A32 and A33, comprising approximately 1,767 square feet of
floor area within the existing shopping center building, are located on the lower level. This
tenant space was previously occupied with a retail use, but is presently vacant.

Pinot’s Palette of Encino
ROSENHEIM & 17401 W. Ventura Boulevard

ASSOCIATES, INC. Page 1 of 6



ATTACHMENT A - Background Information

FIGURE 1. SUBJECT PROPERTY (W/ZONING)

The Q Conditions on the existing zone (imposed under Ordinance Nos. 158,865 and
166,532) generally limit the uses on the Subject Property to restaurant, grocery store and
commercial/retail uses, and also imposed access, air quality, graffiti removal, lighting,
landscaping, and traffic mitigation requirements on the development of the Subject Property.

Project Description

The Applicant seeks the on-site sale and dispensing of beer and wine in conjunction with
an approximately 1,767 square foot recreational art studio, known as Pinot’s Palette, operating
daily from 10:00 AM to 11:00 PM within Suites A32 and A33 on the lower level of the
approximately 130,000 square foot shopping center. No additional floor area is proposed, and
only tenant improvements as necessary to configure the proposed use within the existing floor
area will occur.

Pursuant to information from the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety
(“LADBS”), the parking requirements for the proposed recreational art studio use are the same
as for the previous retail use. As a result, no additional parking spaces are required for the
proposed use. As shown in the parking layout depicted on the plot plan submitted with this
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ATTACHMENT A - Background Information

application, a total of 498 on-site shared parking spaces are provided for the existing commercial
shopping center uses.

As shown on the attached floor plan, the proposed recreational art studio is comprised of
two main spaces (referred to as “Private Art Studio” and “Main Art Studio”, respectively),
having a total floor area of 1,767 square feet, with the Private Art Studio (Suite A32) having a
floor area of approximately 593 square feet, and the Main Art Studio (Suite A33) having a floor
area of approximately 1,173 square feet. The features and facilities in each of the Art Studios are
similar, yet each will have it’s own separate entrance, with a lockable doorway in the common
wall between them.

The Private Art Studio, contains a reception area, which also includes an under counter
dishwasher and moveable storage cart/buffet, an open floor area configured with easels, stools,
and tables for painting customers, and a moveable wood platform for teachers presenting
instructions/demonstrations.

The Main Art Studio, contains a reception area, which also includes a desk and a
moveable storage cart/buffet, an open floor area configured with easels, stools, and tables for
painting  customers, a moveable wood platform for teachers  presenting
instructions/demonstrations, under counter dishwashers, employee lockers and supplies cabinet,
and sinks, a Service Area that is equipped with a cash register, dish washer, additional sinks,
beverage refrigerators, an ice machine, and a storage area. Access to the Service Area will be
limited to employees only.

Common areas that are connected to a hallway that serves both Art Studio spaces contain
a janitor’s room, a closet, and restrooms for women and men. An emergency exit door to the
outside and servicing both Art Studio spaces is located at the rear of the Main Art Studio.

The storage of beer and wine, as well as non-alcoholic beverages, will be under the direct
control of trained staff and will be located in the beverage coolers located in the service area
within the Main Art Studio. The on-site sale and dispensing of beer and wine would be
incidental to the use, and consumption would be generally permitted only within the Main Art
Studio and will be restricted to use by patrons who are 21 years of age and older. Generally, the
Private Art Studio would be restricted to use by younger patrons (i.e., less than 21 years old),
with the exception of pre-arranged larger parties and/or events requiring additional floor area. In
these instances, the Private Art Studio space would also be used only by patrons who are at least
21 years of age, with no one younger than 21 permitted during these types of scheduled events.
A lockable door located between the two spaces, under the control of the trained employees,
ensures that patrons under 21 years of age are unable to gain uncontrolled access to the Main Art
Studio.

The proposed recreational art studio experience will offer patrons a canvas to paint, all
the art supplies needed, and (optional) step-by-step instruction from a professional instructor.
The recreational art studio will offer painting options, including:

Open Studio Days - Open on a walk-in basis to all who would like to come in and create
their own masterpiece. No guided instruction will be provided, and painters are free to
paint what they like.
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ATTACHMENT A - Background Information

Regular Classes — Open to participants who signed up in advance for a scheduled class.

Private Party Bookings — Open to private party groups reserved in advance.

Retail sales will include a variety of frames to complete painted canvass artwork,
signature logo wine glasses, and t-shirts.

Surrounding Properties:

The surrounding properties are within the (Q)C4-1VL, (Q)P-1VL, C2-1VL and RA-1
Zones, are characterized by level topography and improved streets, and are developed with
commercial buildings with retail, restaurant, and office uses, and single family homes.

The properties to the west are within the C4-1VL Zone and RA-1 Zone and are improved
with a commercial building including a market, cleaners, restaurant/bar, and electronics store,
and a single-family residence.

The properties to the east are within the C4-1VL and P-1VL Zones, and are improved
with a commercial office building and associated parking lot.

The properties to the north (approximately 200 feet from the existing commercial
shopping center building on the subject property) are within the RA-1 Zone and are improved
with single-family homes.

The properties to the south, across Ventura Boulevard, are located within the C2-1VL
and C4-1VL Zones and are improved with commercial uses including an office building, hair
salon, restaurant, car wash, hotel, and retail stores.

STREETS AND CIRCULATION

Ventura Boulevard — Encino-Tarzana Community Plan designates Ventura Boulevard as
a Scenic Major Highway Class II. Ventura Boulevard is dedicated to a width of approximately
100 feet adjacent to the subject property, and is improved with curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

PREVIOUS CASES, AFFIDAVITS, PERMITS, ETC.

SUBJECT PROPERTY

The City’s Zoning and Map Information System (ZIMAS) lists the following zoning-
related actions as pertaining the subject property:

Case No. ZA 2012-1887(CUB) — On October 17, 2012, A Zoning Administrator
approved a Conditional Use Permit to allow the sale and dispensing of a full line of alcoholic
beverages for on-site consumption in conjunction with a new restaurant in the (Q)C4-1VL and
[Q]P-1VL Zones.

Case No. ZA 2010-3412(ZV) — On March 31, 2011, a Zoning Administrator approved a
variance from Municipal Code Section 12.16 and from "Q" Condition No. 9 of Ordinance No.
166,532 to permit the overnight boarding of cats and dogs otherwise not permitted in association
with a pet grooming facility in the (Q)C4-IVL Zone, subject to terms and conditions.

Case No. ZA 91-1167(ZV) - On February 13, 1992, the Zoning Administrator granted an
approval of a variance to permit a health club not otherwise permitted in the C4 Zone. Hours for
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ATTACHMENT A - Background Information

the health club use were limited to 11:00 p.m.

Ordinance No. 166.532 — On January 24, 1991, an ordinance became effective imposing
limitations (Q Conditions) on the use of the property in addition to those imposed on the original
zone change effectuated by Ordinance No. 158,865, as well as environmental conditions relating
to access, air quality, lighting, traffic, graffiti removal, floor area, plan submittal, and use.

Case No. ZA-1990-0818-CUB-LT - On August 30, 1990, a Zoning Administrator
approved a Conditional Use to permit the sale of alcoholic beverages in connection with five
separate sit-down restaurants, and for the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption
with a proposed supermarket. Hours were limited to midnight, Sunday through Thursday, and
2:00 a.m., Friday and Saturday.

Ordinance No. 158.865 — On May 19, 1984 a zone change to the (T)(Q)C4-1VL and
(T)(Q)P-1VL Zones became effective over a portion of the Subject Property.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

Case No. ZA 2011-2970(CUB)- On August 24,2012, a Zoning Administrator approved a
Conditional Use to permit the on-site sale and dispensing of a full line of alcoholic beverages in
conjunction with a Chili's Restaurant (located at 17132 West Ventura Boulevard) in the (Q)C4-
IVL, (Q)C2-1VL and (Q)P-1VL Zones. Hours of operation were limited to 11:00 a.m. to 11:00
p.m., Sunday through Thursday, and from 11:00 a.m. to Midnight, Friday and Saturday.

Case No. ZA 2010-0642(CUB) - On July 7, 2010, a Zoning Administrator approved a
Conditional Use to permit the on-site sale and dispensing of beer and wine in conjunction with
the operation of an existing restaurant in the (Q)C4-1VL and (Q)P-1VL Zones. Hours were
limited to 11:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., daily.

Case No. ZA 2006-6960(CUB) - On December 20, 2006, a Zoning Administrator
approved a Conditional Use to permit the sale and dispensing of beer and wine for on-site
consumption in conjunction with a restaurant (located at 17316 West Ventura Boulevard) in the
(Q)C4-1VL and (Q)P-1VL Zones. Hours of operation were limited to 11 :00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.,
Monday through Saturday, and 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. on Sunday.

Case No. ZA 2005-2336(CUB) - On August 18,2005 a Zoning Administrator approved a
Conditional Use to permit the sale and dispensing of beer and wine for on-site consumption in
conjunction with a restaurant (located at 17267 West Ventura Boulevard) in the C4-1VL and P-
IVL Zones. Hours of operation were limited to 11:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Sunday through
Thursday, and 11 :00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., Friday and Saturday.

Case No. ZA 2005-2726(CUB) - On September 2, 2005, a Zoning Administrator
approved a Conditional Use to permit the sale and dispensing of a full line of alcoholic beverages
for on-site consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant (located at 17159 Ventura
Boulevard) in the [Q]C2-1VL Zone. Hours were limited to 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., daily.

Case No. ZA 2004-3858(CUB) - On September 16, 2004, a Zoning Administrator
approved a Conditional Use to permit the sale and dispensing of a full line of alcoholic beverages
for on-site consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant (located at 17547 Ventura
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ATTACHMENT A - Background Information

Boulevard) in the (Q)C4-1VL Zone. Hours were limited to 11:30 a.m. to 11:30 p.m., Monday
through Friday, and 11:30 a.m. to 1:00 a.m., Saturday and Sunday.

GENERAL PLAN

The subject property is located within the adopted Encino-Tarzana Community Plan area,
and is designated for Community Commercial land uses corresponding to the CR, C2, C4 and
RAS3 Zones. It is also located within the adopted Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor
Specific Plan area. Pursuant to the Section 4 of the Specific Plan, however, the instant request
does not constitute a “Project” since it does not result in an increase in floor area, trips, or
parking requirements.

#H#H#
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ATTACHMENT B

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR ALCOHOL (CUB)
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/FINDINGS

PINOT’S PALETTE OF ENCINO

17401 W. Ventura Boulevard (Suites A32 and A33)
Encino, CA 91316

PROJECT OVERVIEW/REQUEST

The Applicant, Sewell Family Enterprises, Inc. (d.b.a. Pinot’s Palette of Encino), is
seeking a CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT to allow the on-site sale and dispensing of beer and
wine in conjunction with an approximately 1,767 square foot recreational art studio operating
daily from 10:00 AM to 11:00 PM within Suites A 32 and A 33 of the approximately 130,000
square foot commercial shopping center located within the (Q)C4-1VL and [Q]P-1VL Zones on
the approximately 3.8 acre (165,400.4 square foot) property located at 17401 Ventura Boulevard
(the “Subject Property”) in the Los Angeles Community of Encino-Tarzana. No addition of
floor area is proposed, and only tenant improvements as necessary to configure the existing floor
area will occur.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/FINDINGS

The following information has been developed pursuant to the City of Los Angeles’
Special Instructions for Alcohol (CUB) & Adult Entertainment Establishments (CUX) — LAMC
12.24W.1 & 12.24W.18 (CP-7773 04/24/12).

GENERAL CONDITIONAL USE FINDINGS

1. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding
neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or
beneficial to the community, city, or region.

The Subject Property is a level, generally rectangular-shaped, interior property
comprised of six parcels totaling approximately 3.9 acres (x170,700 square feet). It has
an approximately 488-foot frontage along the northerly side of Ventura Boulevard with a
maximum depth of approximately 386 feet. It is improved with an approximately 130,000
square foot shopping center containing commercial, retail and restaurant tenants, and a
total of 498 on-site shared surface parking spaces. Suites A32 and A33, comprising
approximately 1,767-square feet within the lower level of the existing shopping center
building, were previously occupied with a retail use and are presently vacant.

The Applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Permit for the on-site sale and dispensing
of beer and wine in conjunction with Pinot’s Palette, an approximately 1,767 square foot
recreational art studio proposed within the commercial shopping center on the Subject
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ATTACHMENT B - Additional Information/Findings

Property. The proposed hours of operation for the recreational art studio are from 10:00
AM to 11:00 PM, daily. As shown on the enclosed floor plan, Pinot’s Palette will
provide both a Main Art Studio (Suite A33) and a Private Art Studio (Suite A32).

The proposed recreational art studio experience offers patrons a canvas to paint, all
the art supplies needed, and (optional) step-by-step instruction from a professional
instructor, with the option of painting during open studio days, regular classes, or at
privately booked parties.

The on-site sale and dispensing of beer and wine would be incidental to the Main Art
Studio, which would be generally restricted to use only by patrons who are 21 years of
age and older. The Private Art Studio would be generally restricted to use by younger
patrons (i.e., less than 21 years old), with the exception of pre-arranged larger parties
and/or events requiring the additional floor area. In these instances, the Private Art
Studio space would also be used only by patrons who are at least 21 years of age, with no
one younger than 21 permitted during these types of scheduled events.

As identified above, the proposed Project is located within the approximately 130,000
square foot commercial shopping center located at 17401 W. Ventura Boulevard. This
shopping center contains a mix of commercial/retail and restaurant uses within the
Encino community that serve the San Fernando Valley and greater Los Angeles basin
area. The proposed recreational art studio use will add to the current mix of retail,
entertainment and recreation options available within the community, consistent with the
current trend of providing a mix of restaurant and entertainment choices within shopping
centers, targeting an enhanced and more diversified shopping experience, a wider
customer base, and increased foot traffic, thereby contributing to the overall economic
vitality of the shopping center. As a recreational art studio within the commercial
shopping enter, the proposed Project will provide a regionally-serving amenity for
residents and visitors within the San Fernando Valley and greater Los Angeles area, as
well as to the local surrounding community. Therefore, the proposed Project will
perform a function and provide a service that is essential and beneficial to the
community, city, and region.

2. That the project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features
will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

The proposed Project is in proper relation to adjacent tenants within the shopping
center, as well as neighboring commercial and residential development. Specifically, the
proposed recreational art studio use will be located entirely within Suites A32 and A33 of
the shopping center within the (Q)C4-1VL and [Q]P-1VL Zones. Only tenant
improvements, as necessary to configure the interior floor area for the recreational art
studio use, are proposed. As such, the footprint and height of the existing shopping
center building will remain the same, and therefore compatible with the existing adjacent
commercial buildings along Ventura Boulevard. The existing parking area for the
shopping center will also remain as is, located between the subject commercial building
and the adjacent single-family homes to the north.

Pinots Palette of Encino
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ATTACHMENT B - Additional Information/Findings

The subject request seeks the on-site sale and dispensing of alcoholic beverages (beer
and wine only) in conjunction with and incidental to the operation of Pinot’s Palette, a
recreational art studio. As identified in Attachment A - Background Information and
the attached floor plans, the proposed approximately 1,767 square foot recreational art
studio use will include both a Main Art Studio and a Private Art Studio. The proposed
recreational art studio experience will offer patrons a canvas to paint, all the art supplies
needed, and (optional) step-by-step instruction from a professional instructor, with the
option of painting during open studio days, regular classes, or at privately booked parties.

The storage of beer and wine as well as non-alcoholic beverages would be under the
direct control of a trained employee and located in a cooler within the Service Area
adjacent to the Main Art Studio, with the on-site sale and dispensing of beer and wine
generally permitted only within the Main Art Studio, which would be restricted to use by
patrons who are 21 years of age and older. The Private Art Studio would be restricted to
use by younger patrons (i.e., less than 21 years old), with the exception of pre-arranged
larger parties and/or events requiring the additional floor area of the Private Art Studio.
In these instances, the Private Art Studio space would also be used only by patrons who
are at least 21 years of age, with no one younger than 21 permitted in either Studio during
these types of scheduled events. A lockable door located between the two spaces, under
the control of the trained employees, ensures that patrons under 21 years of age are
unable to gain uncontrolled access to the Main Art Studio.

The proposed hours of operation for the recreational art studio will be from 10:00 AM
to 11:00 PM, daily, which is compatible with the shopping center’s operation, and as
such provides the option of an extended experience to shoppers and others attracted to
this unique business. Noteworthy is the convenient location of existing on-site parking,
located immediately adjacent to the north of the commercial building.

LAMC Section 12.24.W.1 authorizes the Zoning Administrator to grant the requested
use within the Project Site’s C4-1 Zone. The requested Conditional Use, by definition, is
subject to conditions imposed by the Zoning Administrator specifically crafted to
mitigate any potential negative effects of the use. Additionally, the Applicant will utilize
trained staff that will ensure that the operations of the proposed use will function with
due regard to the surrounding neighborhood.

Therefore, the project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features
will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

3. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of
the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

As discussed in greater detail below, the proposed Project substantially conforms with
the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan and the Encino-Tarzana
Community Plan inasmuch as the proposed recreational art studio is compatible with the
uses in the adjacent and surrounding area, and the stated desires and objectives of these
adopted policy documents. The Subject Property is designated in the Community Plan
for Community Commercial land uses corresponding to the CR, C2, C4, and RAS3
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Zones. As identified in Attachment A - Background Information, it is not subject to the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.

On page I-3 of the Community Plan, one of the stated Commercial Issues is the “lack
of overall parking and access within commercial strips due to such physical constraints as
shallow commercial lot depths.” The Subject Property has adequate parking and access
for the proposed use within the existing building, and as such, is consistent with the
Community Plan.

On page I-3 of the Community Plan, one of the stated Commercial Issues is the
“inadequate transition between commercial and residential uses.” The proposed
recreational art studio use will be located within an existing shopping center that is
located approximately 200 feet from the nearest residential property to the north, with the
parking lot for the shopping center intervening between these uses and serving as a
buffer. As such, the proposed recreational art studio addresses this Community Plan
issue.

On page II-2 of the Community Plan, one of the stated purposes of the Community
Plan is to “improve the function, design and economic vitality of the commercial
corridors.” The proposed use will created local jobs and will improve the economic
vitality of the vacant retail space in the existing shopping center.

On page III-24 of the Community Plan, Policy 13-2.1 is “No increase in density and
intensity shall be effectuated by zone change, variance, conditional use, parcel map, or
subdivision unless it is determined that the transportation system can accommodate the
increased traffic generated by the project.”” While Suites A32 and A33 are currently
vacant, the LADBS has determined that the proposed recreational art studio is a retail
use, and given that the prior tenant for Suites A32 and A33 was also a retail use, no
change in trip generation will occur. As such, the proposed Project is consistent with and
will further the intent of this Community Plan policy.

On page III-7 of the Community Plan, Objective 2-1 is “To conserve and strengthen
viable commercial development”, and Policy 2-1.1 states “new commercial uses shall be
located in existing established commercial areas or existing shopping centers”, while
Policy 2-1.3 is “Require that projects be designed and developed to achieve a high level
of quality, distinctive character, and compatibility with existing uses and development”
As shown on the enclosed plans and described in this application, approval of the
Conditional Use Permit will allow the on-site sale and dispensing of beer and wine in
conjunction with a recreational art studio, a commercial retail use which is appropriately
located within an existing shopping center along an existing established commercial
corridor within the Encino-Tarzana community, serving customers within the
surrounding community and greater Los Angeles area. The proposed tenant
improvements to the existing retail space will achieve a high level of quality and
distinctive character and, as such, would be consistent with and further the intent of these
Community Plan policies.

Finally, the proposed recreational art studio use would occupy floor area within an
existing commercial shopping center on land planned and zoned for commercial uses,
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adjacent to other commercially designated and zoned property along Ventura Boulevard,
with single family residential development adjacent to the north (and to the west). As
such, and on a fundamental level, the proposed use will further the purposes of the
community plan with regard to promoting land use compatibility.

Therefore, as demonstrated by the references listed above, the proposed Project
substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan and
the applicable community plan.

ADDITIONAL FINDINGS

1.

Explain how the proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent
community.

Approval of the requested Conditional Use Permit to allow the on-site sale and
dispensing of beer and wine in conjunction with a recreational art studio use will benefit
the economic and social welfare of the community inasmuch as it will add a unique
cultural and recreational opportunity among the available options at the existing shopping
center, serving the needs of residents in the surrounding community and patrons from the
surrounding area as well as regionally within the San Fernando Valley.

As identified above, the proposed recreational art studio use will be located entirely
within Suites A32 and A33, which are located on the ground floor of the existing
shopping center, within the (Q)C4-1VL and [Q]P-1VL Zones, which is designated for
Community Commercial land use, and is located within an existing building that is more
than 200 feet from the nearest residential property. Further, the existing parking lot for
the shopping center is located between the adjacent residential uses and the shopping
center, providing a buffer to the closest adjacent residential uses. Only tenant
improvements as necessary to configure the interior floor area for the proposed
recreational art studio are proposed.

The storage of beer and wine, as well as non-alcoholic beverages, will be under
the direct control of trained staff and will be located in the beverage coolers located in the
service area within the Main Art Studio. The on-site sale and dispensing of beer and
wine would be incidental to the use, and consumption would be generally permitted only
within the Main Art Studio and will be restricted to use by patrons who are 21 years of
age and older. Generally, the Private Art Studio would be restricted to use by younger
patrons (i.e., less than 21 years old), with the exception of pre-arranged larger parties
and/or events requiring additional floor area. In these instances, the Private Art Studio
space would also be used only by patrons who are at least 21 years of age, with no one
younger than 21 permitted during these types of scheduled events. A lockable door
located between the two spaces, under the control of the trained employees, ensures that
patrons under 21 years of age are unable to gain uncontrolled access to the Main Art
Studio.

Security services, including security guards, for the shopping center security is
present during the proposed hours of operation for the recreational art studio, providing
the option of an extended experience to shoppers and others attracted to this unique

ROSENHEIM & Pinots Palette of Encino

17401 W. Ventura Boulevard
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ATTACHMENT B - Additional Information/Findings

business. Noteworthy is the convenient location of existing on-site parking, located
immediately adjacent to the north of the commercial building.

As such, this proposed establishment will operate with due regard to the welfare
of the community and will be an asset to the neighborhood.

2. Explain how the approval of the application will not result in or contribute to an
undue concentration of such establishments.

The Project Site is located within Census Tract 1396.00. According to the
California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (“ABC”) licensing criteria, four
on-sale and three off-sale alcoholic beverage licenses are allocated to subject Census
Tract No. 1396.00. Data provided by the ABC’s Licensing Department (Van Nuys, CA
Office) indicate that there are 21 existing on-site and 4 existing off-site alcoholic
beverage licenses within the subject Census Tract. Based on ABC data available for
Census Tract No. 1396.00, one alcoholic beverage license has been granted at the Project
Site (17401 W. Ventura Boulevard), to Gyoro Gyoro Izakaya Japonasise

The subject location is within the highly developed Ventura Boulevard
commercial corridor that contains a variety of restaurants and entertainment venues,
which have resulted in the existing on-site alcohol licenses exceeding the maximum
number allocated. Over-concentration can be undue when the addition of a license will
negatively impact a neighborhood. Over-concentration is not undue when the approval
of a license does not negatively impact an area, but rather such license benefits the public
welfare and convenience. Although the subject census tract is numerically over-
concentrated, the project will not adversely affect community welfare because the
proposed sale of alcoholic beverages in a recreational art studio will enhance the subject
art studio use, which is a desirable use in an area designated for such. Within the urban
context of this Ventura Boulevard commercial district, the proposed sale of alcoholic
beverages within a recreational art studio will be consistent with the character of other
development in the area. Thus, it can be reasonably assured that the welfare of the
community will not be adversely impacted.

In addition, the proposed Project will provide a unique recreational art studio use not
represented in the other establishments within the existing shopping center located at
17401 Ventura Boulevard, or the surrounding area, and on that basis would not represent
or contribute to overconcentration.

3. Explain how the approval of the application will not detrimentally affect nearby
residential zones or uses.

Specific to the subject request, and as identified in Attachment A - Background
Information, the surrounding properties are within the C4-1VL, P-1VL, C2-1VL and
RA-1 Zones, with the closest residential properties to the proposed Project located to the
north, adjacent to the shopping center’s parking lot.

Approval of the requested Conditional Use permit for on-site sale of beer and
wine, incidental to the proposed recreational art studio use, will not detrimentally affect
these residential properties. The proposed recreational art studio will be fully contained

Pinots Palette of Encino
ROSENHEIM & 17401 W. Ventura Boulevard
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ATTACHMENT B - Additional Information/Findings

within Suites A32 and A33 on the lower level of the existing shopping center on property
designated for Community Commercial land uses and zoned commercially. The closest
residential property is located approximately 200 feet to the north of the shopping center
building, with the existing parking lot for the shopping center located between these
adjacent residential uses and the shopping center, providing buffer to them. Importantly,
no outdoor use areas or live entertainment will be provided at the proposed recreational
art studio, and only tenant improvements as necessary to configure the interior floor area
for the proposed recreational art studio use are proposed.

As identified above, the proposed recreational art studio’s hours of operation will
be from 10:00 AM to 11:00 PM daily, compatible with and complimentary to the
shopping center’s operation, providing shoppers and others attracted to this unique
business the option of an extended shopping experience. On-site parking is readily
available proximate (i.e., adjacent to the north) of the proposed studio, and security
services will be provided by the shopping center personnel.

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE

a. What is the total square footage of the building or center the establishment is
located in?

Pinot’s Palette will be located within the approximately 130,000 square foot
shopping center located at 17401 Ventura Boulevard, on the lower level within
Suites A32 and A33.

b. What is the total square footage of the space the establishment will occupy?

Pinot’s Palette will occupy approximately 1,767 square feet of floor area
(comprising Suites A32 and A33) within the approximately 130,000 square foot
shopping center located at 17401 Ventura Boulevard

c. What is the total occupancy load of the space as determined by the Fire
Department?

The Private Art Studio (Suite A32) will have an occupancy of 40 and the Main

Art Studio (Suite A33) will have an occupancy of 79, for a total occupancy of
119.

d. What is the total number of seats that will be provided indoors? Outdoors?

As shown on the attached floor plan and described in Attachment A, Background
Information, the Private Art Studio (Suite A32) will provide moveable artist
tables, freestanding artists easels, and artists stools, configured as appropriate for
open studio days, regular classes, and private parties. The Main Art Studio (Suite
A33) will provide moveable tables (8’ x 30”), table-top easels, and moveable
artists stools configured as appropriate for open studio days, regular classes and
private parties. No outdoor use or activity area will be provided.

Pinots Palette of Encino
ROSENHEIM & 17401 W. Ventura Boulevard
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ATTACHMENT B - Additional Information/Findings

e. If there is an outdoor area, will there be an option to consume alcohol
outdoors?

Not Applicable.

f. If there is an outdoor area, is it on private property or the public right-of-
way, or both?

Not Applicable.

i. If an outdoor area is on the public right-of-way, has a revocable permit been
obtained?

Not Applicable.

g. Are you adding floor area? If yes, how much is enclosed? Outdoors?
No new floor area is being added.

h. Parking
i. How many parking spaces are available on the site?

As shown on the enclosed plot plan, a total of 498 shared parking spaces
are provided at the shopping center.

ii. Are they shared or designated for the subject use?
Shared.
iii. If you are adding floor area, what is the parking requirement as

determined by the Department of Building & Safety?
Not Applicable. No new floor area is being added.

iv. Have any arrangements been made to provide parking off-site?
Not Applicable.
1. If yes, is the parking secured via a private lease or a
covenant/affidavit approved by the Department of Building &
Safety?
Not Applicable.

Note: Required parking must be secured via a covenant pursuant
to LAMC 1226 E 5. A private lease is only permitted by a
Zone Variance.

2. Please provide a map showing the location of the off-site
parking and the distance, in feet, for pedestrian travel between
the parking area the use it is to serve.

Not Applicable.

Pinots Palette of Encino
ROSENHEIM & 17401 W. Ventura Boulevard
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ATTACHMENT B - Additional Information/Findings

3. Will valet service be available? Will the service be for a
charge?

Not Applicable.

Is the site within 1,000 feet of any schools (public, private or nursery
schools), churches or parks?

The proposed Project is within 1,000 feet of the following sensitive land use:
Hazel Caregivers, 17523 Ventura Boulevard However, it should be noted that
this business is a medical marijuana dispensary.

The proposed Project is NOT located within 1,000 feet of any schools (public,
private or nursery schools), churches, or parks.

For massage parlors and sexual encounter establishments, is the site within
1,000 feet of any other Adult Entertainment Businesses as defined by LAMC
12.70 B17?

Not Applicable.

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT

a.

What are the proposed hours of operation and which days of the week will
the establishment be open?

The proposed hours of operation for the recreational art studio are from 10:00 AM
to 11:00 PM, daily.

Will there be entertainment such as a piano bar, dancing, live entertainment,
movies, karaoke, video game machines, etc...? Please specify:

No, pre-recorded music (e.g., radio, CD, or similar) will be played through an
inside speaker system only.

Note: An establishment that allows for dancing needs a conditional use pursuant
to 12.24 W.18.

Will there be minimum age requirements for entry? If yes, what is the
minimum age requirement and how will it be enforced?

Yes, a minimum age of 21 will be required for entrance to the Main Art Studio
(Suite A33) and all customers will be required to provide ID upon entry. The
Private Art Studio (Suite A32) would generally be restricted to use by younger
patrons (i.e., less than 21 years old), with the exception of pre-arranged larger
parties and/or events requiring the additional floor area of Suite A32 (the Private
Art Studio). In these instances, the Private Art Studio would also be restricted to
use by patrons who are at least 21 years of age, with no one younger than 21
permitted in either the Private Art Studio or the Main Art Studio, and all
customers would be required to provide ID upon entry. A lockable door located
between the two spaces, under the control of the trained employees, ensures that

ROSENHEIM & Pinots Palette of Encino

17401 W. Ventura Boulevard
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ATTACHMENT B - Additional Information/Findings

patrons under 21 years of age are unable to gain uncontrolled access to the Main
Art Studio.

d. Will there be any accessory retail uses on the site? What will be sold?

Pinot’s Palette will sell patrons a canvas to paint, all the art supplies needed, and
(optional) step-by-step instruction from a professional instructor. In addition,
Pinot’s Palette will also offer accessory retail sales including frames, and branded
merchandise (glassware, t-shirts, etc.).

e. Security

i.

ii.

iii.

How many employees will you have on the site at any given time?

Depending on the day of week, there could be between 1 and 5 employees
on site at one time.

Will security guards be provided on-site?

Security guards will not be specifically provided within the proposed
Project, although there are security guards provided within the shopping
center.

1. If yes, how many and when?
Not Applicable

Has LAPD issued any citations or violations? If yes, please provide
copies.

The LAPD has not issued any citations or violations for the proposed
Project.

f. Alcohol

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

Will there be beer & wine only, or a full-line of alcoholic beverages
available?

The subject request is for beer and wine only.
Will “fortified”” wine (greater than 16% alcohol) be sold?
Wine having greater than 16% alcohol would not be sold.

Will alcohol be consumed on any adjacent property under the control
of the applicant?

Alcohol would not be consumed on any adjacent property under the
control of the applicant.

Will there be signs visible from the exterior that advertise the
availability of alcohol?

Signage located approximately 40 feet from the entrance (within the
Service Area of the Main Art Studio - Suite A33) and visible through the

ROSENHEIM &
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ATTACHMENT B - Additional Information/Findings

vi.

vii.

storefront glass will be provided, identifying beverages available for
purchase, including beer and wine.

Food
1. Will there be a kitchen on the site?
The proposed Project will not include an on-site kitchen.
2. Will alcohol be sold without a food order?
Yes (beer and wine only). Customers may bring their own snacks.
3. Will the sale of alcohol exceed the sale of food items on a
quarterly basis?

Not Applicable.

4. Provide a copy of the menu if food is to be served.
Not Applicable

On-Site

1. Will a bar or cocktail lounge be maintained incidental to a
restaurant?

As shown on the enclosed floor plan, there would be no bar and/or

cocktail lounge.

a. If yes, the floor plans must show the details of the
cocktail lounge and the separation between the dining
and lounge facilities.

Not Applicable.
2. Will off-site sales of alcohol be provided accessory to on-site
sales (“Take Out’)?

No

a. If yes, a request for off-site sales of alcohol is required
as well.

Not Applicable.
3. Will discounted alcoholic drinks (‘“Happy Hour”’) be offered at
any time?

Yes

Off-Site
1. Will cups, glasses or other containers be sold which might be

used for the consumption of alcohol off the premises?

No. Customers may purchase branded glassware (empty) as

ROSENHEIM &
ASSOCIATES, INC.

Pinots Palette of Encino
17401 W. Ventura Boulevard
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viii.

beverages?

souvenirs.

Will beer or wine coolers be sold in single cans, or will wine be
sold in containers less than 1 liter (750 ml)?

No

Contact the CA Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC)
regarding its requirements -- http://www.abc.ca.gov/.

E. CALDERA BILL (CA Business and Professions Code Section 23958 and 23958 .4)

a. Is this application a request for on-site or off-site sales of alcoholic

The subject request is for on-site sales of beer and wine only.

If yes, is the establishment a bona-fide eating place (restaurant) or

hotel/motel?
No.
1. If no, contact the CA Department of Alcoholic Beverage

Control (ABC) to determine whether the proposed site is
located in an area whereby: a. issuance of a license to serve
alcohol on-site or off-site would tend to create a law
enforcement problem; or, b. if issuance would result in, or add
to an undue concentration of licenses.

So noted.

b. If ABC has determined that an eligible use is in an area of high crime or
undue concentration of licenses, the City Council will need to make the
finding that the issuance of the license is required for public convenience or
necessity.

So noted.

HHH#

ROSENHEIM &
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PROJECT LOCATION:

| 1] 17401 VENTURA BLVD., SUITE A32, A33

PAGE 1

QMS#14-359

LIST OF ALCOHOL ESTABLISHMENTS WITHIN 600 FEET OF THE SITE

1 OKUMURA RESTAURANT 17302 VENTURA BLVD BEER/WINE — ON SITE
2 | ANARBAGH RESTAURANT 17312 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE A BEER/WINE — ON SITE
3 | THE GREEN OLIVE RESTAUARNT 17312 VENTURA BLVD BEER/WINE — ON SITE
4 | CVS PHARMACY 17320 VENTURA BLVD FULL LINE — OFF SITE
5 | GYORO GYORO IZAKAYA JAPONAISE 17401 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE B21 FULL LINE — ON SITE
6 | VERSAILLES RESTAURANT 17410 VENTURA BLVD BEER/WINE — ON SITE
7 | SABZEE MARKET 17461 VENTURA BLVD FULL LINE — OFF SITE
8 | CORAL TREE CAFE 17499 VENTURA BLVD BEER/WINE — ON SITE
9 | BUCA DI BEPPO 17500 VENTURA BLVD FULL LINE- ON SITE
LIST OF ALCOHOL ESTABLISHMENTS WITHIN 600 TO 1,000’ FEET OF THE SITE
1 DANCING WASABI 15747 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE 108-109 | BEER/WINE — ON SITE
2 | RASPUTIN INTERNATIONAL FOOD CO 17159 VENTURA BLVD FULL LINE — OFF SITE
3 | YAMATO 17200 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE 219-221 | FULL LINE — ON SITE
4 | OFF THE HOOK 17200 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE 224-225 | BEER/WINE — ON SITE
5 |BIGITZGRILL 17201 VENTURA BLVD BEER/WINE — ON SITE
6 | EUROASIA 17209 VENTURA BLVD BEER/WINE — ON SITE
7 | TERRACE RESTAURANT AND LOUNGE 17239 VENTURA BLVD FULL LINE — ON SITE
8 | CHILIS GRILL AND BAR 17240 VENTURA BLVD FULL LINE — ON SITE
9 | JOY FEAST 17267 VENTURA BLVD BEER/WINE — ON SITE

SENSITIVE LAND USES WITHIN 1000 FEET

[ 1

| HAZEL CAREGIVERS

| 17523 VENTURA BLVD

14549 Archwood Street, #301 -«

CA 91405 -
qmapping@qesqms.com

Van Nuys,

(818) 997-7949 -

Fax (818) 997-0351
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11/18/2014 3:53:45 PM

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS FOR

PINOT'S PALETTE

ENCINO

17401 VENTURA BLVD.
SUITE A32 AND A33
ENCINO, CA 91316

GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT DATA

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THESE GENERAL NOTES, LOCAL JURISCITOINAL REQUIREMENTS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWIS OR DIRECTED BY THE
AUTHORTIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY, STATE AND NATIONAL CODES LISTED UNDER PROJECT DATA.
3. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE CODES, AMENDMENTS, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS.

4. ON SITE VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND DESIGNER.

5. NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

6. PROTECT EXISTING AREAS TO REMAIN, TYPICAL.

7. PROVIDE APPROVED BACKWATER VALVE FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES LOCATED BELOW THE ELEVATION OF THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE COVER. FIXTURES
ABOVE SUCH ELEVATION SHALL NOT DISCHARGE THROUGH THE BACKWATER VALVE. PROVIDE CAST IRON WASTE

?Fmg'DESIGNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE GRADING OR DRAINAGE.

9. T IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE SURE THE BUILDING IS WITHIN THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT. CONTRACT THE PROJECT'S CIVIL SURVEY
CONSULTANTS TO VERIFY THE TOP FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION AND FURNISH THE CITY WITH A HEIGHT VERIFICATION RECORD PRIOR TO FRAMING THE ROOF.

10. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED FOR EXISTING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN.
11. THIS DRAWING DOES NOT INDICATE EVERY EXISTING CONDITION THAT WILL NEED TOBE ADAPTED OR OTHERWISE MODIFIED TO ALLOW FOR THE NEW WORK. THE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE PROPOSED DESIGN AND EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPENCIES
FOUND.

PUBLIC WORKS NOTES *

1. NO DISCHARGE OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE WATER FROM THE PREMISES IS PERMITTED.

2. |F ANY EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LATERAL IS USED, IT MUST BE TELEVISED TO CHECK TS STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY. THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT WILL
REVIEW THE TAPE AND DETERMINE AT THAT TIME IF THE SANITARY LATERAL NEEDS REPAIRING, NEEDS TO BE REPLACED, OR THAT IT IS STRUCTURALLY SOUND AND
CAN BE USED IN ITS PRESENT CONDITION.

3. SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY, CURB, AND GUTTER REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENT MUST BE COMPLETED PER PUBLIC WORKS SPECIFICATIONS.

4. ALL DISPLACED AND DAMAGED SIDEWALK OR DRIVEWAY APPROACHES MUST BE REPAIRED.

5. |F THE WATER METER BOX IS REPLACED, IT MUST BE PURCHASED FROM THE CITY, AND MUST HAVE
ATRAFFIC LID IF THE BOX IS LOCATED IN THE DRIVEWAY

CONSTRUCTION NOTES *

1. ALL GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH STANDARDS OF THE U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION. MANUFACTURER TO SUPPLY CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLIANCE TO OWNER.

2. PROVIDE GYPSUM DRYWALL WITH PAPER-FACED SURFACE SUITABLE TO RECEIVE PAINT OR DECORATOR'S FINISH, AND WITH LONG EDGES, TAPERED TO
RECEIVE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD JOINT COMPOUND. DRYWALL SHALL BE 5/8"

THICK.

3. TREAT ALL JOINTS WITH JOINT COMPOUND AND TAPE.

4. INSULATE ALL HOT WATER PLUMBING WITH MINIMUM R-4 INSULATION FOR ENTIRE LENGTH.

5. CONDENSATE DRAINAGE SHALL BE COLLECTED IN APPROVED DEVICE AND DISCHARED PER THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES CODE REQUIREMENTS

6. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, PENETRATIONS, OR OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED WITH TWO LINES OF DEFENSE

7. ALL SHEET METAL TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED, OR SHALL MATCH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

8. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE FULLY WEATHER-STRIPPED OR GASKETED. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 2-5304,
TABLE 2-53S OF STANDARDS FOR DOORS AND

WINDOWS.

9. INSULATION OF HEATING DUCTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE.

10. ALL FAN SYSTEMS EXHAUSTING AIR FROMTHE BUILDING ENVELOPE TO THE OUTSIDE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPERS.

11. PROVIDE FIRE-STOPS IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL SPACES, IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN, AND IN OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES,

DUCTS, CHIMNEYS AND SIMILAR
OPENINGS.

* CONSTRUCTION NOTES LISTED ARE INTENDED FOR TYPICAL REMODEL, ADDITION, TENANT IMPROVEMENT OR NEW CONSTRUCTION.
SCOPE OF WORK MAY VARY FROM PROJECT TO PROJECT AND NOT ALL NOTES MAY BE APPLICABLE TO PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
GROUND FLOOR INTERIOR TENANT WORK INCLUDING 1,767 SF OF DISTURBED AREA IN A 2,022 SF LEASED AREA TO

BE USED FOR A RETAIL PAINTING STUDIO IN EXISTING SUITES A32 AND A33 IN AN EXISTING SHOPPING MALL NAMED
ENCINO COURTYARD

REGULATORY

2014 LOS ANGELES AMENDMENT BUILDING CODE, BASED ON THE 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, BASED ON 2009 IBC
2014 LOS ANGELES GREEN BUILDING CODE, BASED ON THE 2010 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24, CHAPTER 11
2014 LOS ANGELES AMENDMENT ELECTRICAL CODE, BASED ON THE 2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE

2014 LOS ANGELES AMENDMENT MECHANICAL CODE, BASED ON THE 2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

ENCINO COURTYARD 2014 LOS ANGELES AMENDMENT PLUMBING CODE, BASED ON THE 2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2000 EDITION OF THE ZONING CODE, CHAPTER 1 OF THE LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE

PH: 1-888-LA4-BUILD

20040 SATSUMA CIRCLE
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350
PH: 661-263-6365

DESIGNER:

FRONTSIDE DESIGN COMPANY
2948 MARSH ST.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90039

PH: 323-600-4556

CONTRACTOR:

TONY MITCHELL

ZUMA CANYON CONSTRUCTION
PO BOX 6527

MALIBU, CA 90264
310-922-3959

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
APN: 171B 129 383
MAP REFERENCE: MB 31-62/70
TRACT: TR 2955
BLOCK: 17
LQT: FR3
SUITE: 32,33
OCCUPANCY AND ZONING
ZONING: C2-1vL
OCCUPANCY: B, RETAIL
OCCUPANT LOAD: SEE SHEET A2.1. SUITE A32= 40, A33= 79
USEABLE AREA: 1974 SF
CONTACT INFORMATION CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: EXISTING CORE AND SHELL TO REMAIN - CONCRETE AND STEEL
OWNER:
SEWELL FAMILY ENTERPRISES, INC SPRINKLERED: YES, EXISTING SPRINKLERS TO BE RELOCATED AS

NECESSARY PER NEW ROOM LAYOUT UNDER SEPERATE PERMIT

NUMBER  |SHEET NAME ISSUED | DATE

AO.1 COVER SHEET No 11/19/2014
A1 SITE PLAN No 11/19/2014
A20 DEMO PLAN No 11/19/2014
A2.1 SCHEDULES No 11/19/2014
A22 FLOOR PLAN No 11/19/2014
A23 CEILING PLAN No 11/19/2014
A24 POWER AND SWITCHING No 11/19/2014
A31 ELEVATION/ SECTIONS No 11/19/2014
A32 ELEVATIONS No 11/19/2014
A41 INTERIOR DETAILS No 11/19/2014
A5.1 DETALLS No 11/19/2014
A6.1 DETALLS No 11/19/2014
A6.2 DETAILS No 11/19/2014
A10.1 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS No 11/19/2014
A10.2 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS No 11/19/2014
A10.3 GENERAL ADA STANDARDS No 11/19/2014
P1.1 PLUMBING No 11/19/2014

RONTSIDE

DESIGN COMPANY

PINOT'S PALETTE
17401 VENTURA BLVD.
SUITE A32 AND A33
ENCINO, CA 91316

PROJECT

These Plans are intended for
informational purposes only.
Contractor is required to verify all
site conditions prior to bidding the
job and obtaining their permit. The
Designer is not deemed liable for
any misleading or inaccurate
information or unsafe use of these
drawings. Copyright laws apply
to the use of these documents

STATUS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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PINOT'S PALETTE
17401 VENTURA BLVD. A32, A33
ENCINO, CA 91316
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PLAN NOTES
GEN.1 DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH WALL, UNO
GEN.2 DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS
GEN.3 ALERT OWNER TO ANY DISCREPANCIES ASAP
GEN.4 DOOR JAMBS ARE TO BE 3" OFF FACE OF WALL, OR IN
THE CENTER OF WALL, UNO
GEN.5 ALL DOOR, WINDOW, AND CASEWORK ITEMS ARE TO BE
FIELD VERIFIED AND SUBMITTALS ARE REQUIRED
GEN.8 SMOKE DETECTORS / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
COMBO, 120V WITH BATTERY BACK-UP, IF REQ'D
GEN.7  ALL WET WALLS TO BE SHEATHED WITH WATER
RESISTANT, GYPSUM WALLBOARD...
GEN.8 PATCH, REPAIR AND REPAINT ALL EXISTING WALLS TO
A B C D PRESENT A NEW, CLEAN AND PRESENTABLE FINISH,...
GEN.9 PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING FLOOR TILES WITH PIECES
FROM MAIN ART STUDIO
58'-91/2" GEN.10 SWITCHING PER ELECTRICAL PLANS
7'-101/2"
7-3" 32 -61/4' o5 19-01/4" 1 POLISH EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR AND SEAL WITH
| | g0 W | PERMASEAL BY MONOPOLE OR APPROVED EQUAL, MUST
16 EXISTING FIXTURES TO REMAIN ——— BE HEALTH DEPARTMENT APPROVED MATERIAL
| — EQ-8 APPLY THE 20% HARDSHIP RULE R NT I D E
~— EQ-9 2 ADA COMPLAINT TRANSACTION AREA
T 3 FLOOR DRAIN WITH TRAP PRIMER AND FLOOR SINK DESIGN COMPANY
EQ-6
I 6 o e | E0T i 4 EMPLOYEE LOCKERS
= BT pee / 5 NSF APROVED SS MOP RACK AND SHELF FOR CLEANING
ENTRY 7 Q ” . o 1 EQ-13 SUPPLIES
/ EXIT DOOR = —
L — &b o =] 6 PAINTED WALL MURAL, BY OWNER
10 P o EX 220 B S z v :
_ RECEPTION <> I ] jﬂ\ i | e 7 4" TALL PAINTED MOVEABLE WOOD PLATFORM
— G - ] \
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| | FREE STANDING ARTISTS EASEL | a2 100 || WOMEN'S = AJ 9 ROLLING CART
85 SF : / — L o / BUFFET PER DETAIL SHEET A6.1
SUITE 32 MOVEABLE ARTISTS STOOL 11 63 SF | | ~ ! N ) E .]./ EQ-12 >
] N NN i1 10 OWNER SUPPLIED PURSE CUBBIES o ™
PRIVATE ART IrPaZ TYPICAL PRIVATE ROOM LAYOUT 5 & n m
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‘ WALL SCHEDULE
| TYPE |PHASE CREATED |WIDTH |COMMENTS
New Construction  |0'-01/2"
I & A New Construction |0’ - 5" SHEET TITLE
1IX3 B New Construction  |0'-5"  |FINISH ON PUBLIC SIDE, TBD, FRP ON SERVICE SIDE
C New Construction ~ |0'-01/2" |CERAMIC BASE / WALL TILE FLOOR PLAN
ESF  |Existing EXISTING TO REMAIN
EX
SHEET NUMBER
1 01 FLOOR PLAN
3/8" = 1-0" A2.2




SITE PHOTOS

Pinot’s Palette
17401 W. Ventura Boulevard (Suites A32 & A33)
Encino, CA 91316


























